ASB 205-21-118-RA
Page 1 of 7
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 205-21-118
26 January 2022
Revision A, 23 February 2022
MODEL AFFECTED:  205A/205A-1
SUBJECT: TAILBOOM ATTACHMENT HARDWARE,

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
NAS577C8A Barrel nut 2
NAS577C6A Barrel nut 2
NAS578C8A Retainer 2
NAS578C6A Retainer 2
NAS628-22 Bolt 2 (1)
NAS626-18 Bolt 2 (1)
NOTE 1: Only the upper left-hand bolt will require replacement. Replacement of the
three other bolts is based on condition.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2400-00259-00 Aeriol Thixo No.2 Aviation
Grease
14.4 oz (1) C-561
2010-00088-00 Sealant  2 oz C-308
2230-10536-00 Torque Seal Lacquer 1 oz (2,3,4) C-049
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. High Pressure grease (C-172) can be used as an alternate.
2. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has
been delivered.
3. 2230-10536-00 torque seal lacquer (C-049) is color yellow, however other colors are
available, at customer’s option, as shown in BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practice
Manual, in Chapter 13 under C-049.
4. Polyurethane paint (C-245) or 2230-10547-00 (Vibra-TITE Viz-Torque® 202) are
acceptable alternates to C-049.
ASB 205-21-118-RA
Page 5 of 7
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-205A1-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53
BHT-205A1-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 53
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-205A1-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53
BHT-205A1-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapters 5 and 53
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I: Tailboom attachment hardware inspection and replacement
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Remove the tailboom assembly (BHT-205A1-MM, Chapter 53).
3. Discard the upper left-hand bolt and the four barrel nuts with retainers. Retain the
upper right-hand and the two lower bolts with countersunk washer and plain
washers.
4. Inspect the tailboom bulkhead at BS 17.31, for corrosion and cracks. Fuselage
attachment bolt holes for damage and corrosion.
5. Install barrel nuts NAS577C8A with retainers NAS578C8A at the two upper tailboom
attachment locations. If the upper right-hand barrel nut is found cracked, its
associated bolt shall be replaced with a new one.
6. Install barrel nuts NAS577C6A with retainers NAS578C6A at the two lower tailboom
attachment locations. If a barrel nut is found cracked, its associated bolt shall be
replaced with a new one.
ASB 205-21-118-RA
Page 6 of 7
Approved for public release.
7. Inspect fuselage bulkhead at FS 243.89, for damage, corrosion, and cracks.
Tailboom attachment fittings for damage, cracks, and loose fasteners. Inspect the
tailboom attachment bolt holes for damage and corrosion.
8. Inspect the upper right-hand and the two lower bolts for condition. Any evidence of
corrosion is cause for rejection.
9. Visually inspect bolts for mechanical or corrosion damage. Any corrosion including
surface corrosion is cause for rejection. Damaged threads and detectable wear or
mechanical damage on the bolt shank or bolt head radii are cause for rejection.
-NOTE-
The tailboom attachment hardware torque has been
increased as follows: Torque of the two upper bolts, is now
1000 to 1200 in-lbs (113 to 136 Nm). Torque of the two lower
bolts is now 400 to 430 in-lbs (45.2 to 48.6 Nm).
CAUTION